## OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF PITTSBURG, KANSAS June 27, 2023

A Regular Session of the Board of Commissioners was held at 5:30 p.m. on Tuesday, June 27, 2023, in the City Commission Room, located in the Law Enforcement Center, 201 North Pine, with Mayor Ron Seglie presiding and the following members present: Cheryl Brooks, Stu Hite, Dawn McNay and Chuck Munsell.

Mayor Seglie led the flag salute.

INVOCATION - Pastor Jim French, on behalf of the Countryside Christian Church, provided an invocation.

PUBLIC INPUT – Jerry Lomshek, 304 South Chicopee Road, Chicopee, Kansas, encouraged the Governing Body to support the enhancement of the current center alignment of the 69 Bypass, as opposed to the proposed western alignment.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES – On motion of McNay, seconded by Hite, the Governing Body approved the June 13, 2023, City Commission Meeting minutes as presented. Motion carried.

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE – On motion of McNay, seconded by Hite, the Governing Body approved the Appropriation Ordinance for the period ending June 27, 2023, subject to the release of HUD expenditures when funds are received. Motion carried with the following roll call vote: Yea: Brooks, Hite, McNay, Munsell and Seglie.

AGREEMENT - SPRINT SPECTRUM REALTY COMPANY, LLC – On motion of McNay, seconded by Munsell, the Governing Body tabled consideration of the Third Amendment to the Antenna Collocation Lease Agreement between the City of Pittsburg and Sprint Spectrum Realty Company, LLC, for space on the tower at 420 East 22<sup>nd</sup> Street. Motion carried.

AIRPORT AVGAS REFUELER PURCHASE – On motion of McNay, seconded by Brooks, the Governing Body approved staff request to waive the City's formal bid process and purchase a refueler for use at the Atkinson Municipal Airport from Garsite Aviation Refueling Equipment, of Kansas City, Kansas, in the amount of \$178,000, and authorized the Mayor to sign the necessary documents on behalf of the City. Motion carried.

ORDINANCE NO. G-1349 – On motion of Hite, seconded by McNay, the Governing Body tabled consideration of Ordinance No. G-1349, creating Article VII, Sections 62-166 through 62-171, in Chapter 62 of the Pittsburg City Code for the purpose of creating a Neighborhood Advisory Council, and determining the membership, duties and functions of said Neighborhood Advisory Council. Motion carried.

THE MAYOR'S MOMENT — Mayor Seglie acknowledged those who are working to clean up Pittsburg and encouraged everyone to join in the effort.

## OFFICIAL MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF PITTSBURG, KANSAS June 27, 2023

ADJOURNMENT: On motion of McNay, seconded by Hite, the Governing Body adjourned the meeting at 5:49 p.m. Motion carried.

Ron Seglie, M.D., Mayor

ATTEST:

Tammy Nagel, City Clerk

